

## DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD on the renewal of the mandate and the regrading of the Executive Director

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union.

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) N° 1406/2002 of 27 June 2002, as amended, establishing the European Maritime Safety Agency, in particular Article 16.2;

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union ('Staff Regulations') and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union ('CEOS'), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68, as amended, in particular Articles 8 and 15 of the CEOS;

Having regard to the Administrative and Budgetary Decisions taken by the Commission during the 2454<sup>th</sup> meeting on Wednesday 26 April 2023 whereby the Commission decided to propose to the EMSA Administrative Board the renewal of the mandate of the Executive Director by a further four years from 01 January 2024;

Having regard to the letter of 18 May 2023 from Commissioner Vălean to the Chairperson of the Administrative Board confirming the proposal of the Commission to renew the mandate of the Executive Director from 01/01/2024 until 31/12/2027;

Having regard to the proposal made by the European Commission at the Administrative Board meeting of 15/06/2023 to regrade the Executive Director from AD14 to AD15 from 01/01/2024;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

## Article 1

In accordance with Article 16.2 Council Regulation (EC) N° 1406/2002 of 27 June 2002, as amended, the Administrative Board hereby extends the term of office of the Executive Director, Maja Markovčić Kostelac, by a further four years from 01/01/2024 until 31/12/2027.

In accordance with the same article, the Administrative Board shall inform the European Parliament about its intention to extend the Executive Director's term of office.

## Article 2

In accordance with Article 15 of the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union, the Administrative Board hereby regrades the Executive Director, Maja Markovčić Kostelac from AD14 to AD15 from 01/01/2024.

Done at Lisbon on 15 June 2023,

Andreas Nordseth

Chairman of the Administrative Board